### 501905363 04/30/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
mDesign & Product Development, Inc. dba Ziba California	02/29/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Surgi-Vision, Inc.
Street Address:	200 N. Cobb Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 140
City:	Marietta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30062

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12236621

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (919)854-1401

 Phone:
 9198541400

Email: kwu@myersbigel.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Myers Bigel Sibley & Sajovec, PA

Address Line 1: 4140 Parklake Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 600

Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9450-37
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Katie Wu

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=5 mDesign to Surgi-Vision#page1.tif source=5 mDesign to Surgi-Vision#page2.tif source=5 mDesign to Surgi-Vision#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028130 FRAME: 0697

\$40 00 12

# ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by mDesign & Product Development, Inc., dba Ziba California, a California corporation having a principal place of business at 1323 Eolus Avenue, Encinitas, California 92024, hereinafter referred to as Assignor;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, the above named corporation is a co-owner of one or more inventions described in MRI TRAJECTORY GUIDE SYSTEMS AND RELATED COMPONENTS INCLUDING FRAMELESS MOUNTS, TARGETING CANNULAS, LOCAL COILS, MOUNTING FRAMES, HEAD COILS, CONFORMABLE SURFACE MOUNTABLE MARKING GRIDS AND RELATED METHODS for which a provisional application was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 24, 2007, having Application Serial No. 60/974,821; and

WHEREAS, Surgi-Vision, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 200 N Cobb Parkway, Suite 140, Marietta, Georgia 30062, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention as described in said provisional application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted for patent applications claiming priority thereto in the United States of America and all foreign countries that claim priority thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, including previous and/or on-going consulting services, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and/or conveyed unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention(s) and provisional application, and in and to any and all subsequent patent applications which claim the benefit of priority from said provisional application including PCT applications and national stage applications thereof, including all continuations or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues or other forms of protection thereof which may be granted for the invention(s) in or on applications claiming the benefit of priority from said provisional application, for the full end of the term for which said

Page 1 of 3.

Attorney Dkt. 9450-30PR2

Letters Patent may be granted along with any term extensions thereof or therefor, together with the right to claim the benefit of priority from said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment, transfer, conveyance and/or sale had not been made.

The Assignor further covenants and agrees that, to the best of my knowledge, it possesses its full title to the invention(s), and patent application as earlier identified, and that it has the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this assignment to be executed this 29 day of FERMAN, 2008. The undersigned warrants and represents that he/she has the authority to sign this Assignment on behalf of the Assignor, mDesign & Product Development, Inc., dba Ziba California.

By: 1 WGFFG (SEAL)

Title: PRESIDELT

STATE OF A ) ss.

Before me personally appeared, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein stated, this 29 day of February, 2008.

OFFICIAL SEAL
ARTHUR P ARQUILLA
NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA
COMM. NO. 1628401
SAN DIEGO COUNTY
MY COMM. EXP. JAN. 7, 2010

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Page 2 of 3

Attorney Dkt. 9450-30PR2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee hereby confirms receipt of the Assignment
and has caused this assignment to be executed affirming same thisday of
authority to sign this Assignment on behalf of the Assignee, Surgi-Vision, Inc.
By: (SEAL)
Title: CO
CTATE OF TOWN OF S ON
STATE OF (ENTREE) ) ss:
STATE OF Tennesser)  COUNTY OF Shelby)  ss:
Before me personally appeared, to me known to be the person described in and who
executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for
the purposes therein stated, this 4th day of Opil, 2008.
the purposes therein stated, this 4th day of april, 2008.  Repulse the purposes therein stated, this 4th day of April, 2008.
the purposes therein stated, this Ah day of April, 2008.  Notary Public
Notary Public
Presalla H Horner
Notary Public
Notary Public
Notary Public
Notary Public
(SEAL)  ROCALIA H HOUROU  NOTARY  PUBLIC  AT  LARGE  LARGE

Page 3 of 3

Attorney Dkt. 9450-30PR2

RECORDED: 04/30/2012

PATENT REEL: 028130 FRAME: 0700